
 

 
 

 

                         Kent Cycling Association 
 

 
 
 
 

President: Mrs. Pat Hill (San Fairy Ann CC) 
 

100 Mile Time Trial 
Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations 

 

Incorporating the VTTA, Kent Group Championship & Tricycle Association (SE Region) 

Sunday 11
th
 JUNE 2017 
 

Course: Q100 (2015) 

Timekeeper Paul Mepham (VC Elan - Harry Perry Cycles) 
 

Result 
SCRATCH 

 

1st Chris Fennell Thanet  Road Club  03.34.49  Gilt Plated Medal 

2nd Andrew Meilak Velo Refined.com Aerosmiths  03.39.19  Silver Plated Medal 

3rd Richard Gildea Didcot Phoenix CC  03.46.00 Bronze Medal 
 

BEST IMPROVEMENT ON PREVIOUS 3Year PB 

 

1st David Geenwood Rye & District Wheelers CC +21.38  Gilt Plated Medal 

2nd Iain Bordman Dulwich Paragon CC  +13.18 Silver Plated Medal 

3rd Phillip Knell Ashford Road CC +11.25  Bronze Medal 

 

VETERAN On STANDARD 

 

1st Andrew Meilak Velo Refined.com Aerosmiths  +01.17.17  Gilt Plated Medal  

2nd Nick Wilson Rye & District Wheelers CC  +01.05.36  Silver Plated Medal  

3rd Simon Henderson Thanet Road Club  +01.03.03  Bronze Medal  

 
 

LADIES 

 

1st Michelle Lee Bicester Millennium CC 04.18.03  Gilt Plated Medal  

2nd Sally Mortleman 7 Oaks Tri 04.33.31  Silver Plated Medal  

3rd Jill Cliff GS Invicta - Eye Level Optical- Herbert Cycles 04.42.07  Bronze Medal 

 
FASTEST CLUB TEAM of 3 RIDERS 

 

Chris Fennell Thanet Road Club     03.34.49 Bronze Medal 

Nic Fennell Thanet Road Club     03.47.28 Bronze Medal 

Huck Garip Thanet Road Club     03.54.37 Bronze Medal 

 

                                              Combined Time    11.16.54 

                           



 

 
 

 

                       

                       KCA 100 MILE TIME TRIAL- SUNDAY 11th JUNE 2017 

Scratch and Best Improver Results 

Pos No Name Club Cat 50 time 100 time LTS +/-LTS 

1 70 Chris   Fennell Thanet RC Esp 01.45.23 03.34.49 03.42.23 +07.34 

2 60 Andrew Meilak VeloRefined.com Aerosmiths Vet 01.47.25 03.39.19 03.43.58 +04.39 

3 35 Richard Gildea Didcot Phoenix CC Sen 01.51.37 03.46.00   

4 51 Nicholas Fennell Thanet RC Sen 01.53.19 03.47.28   

5 71 Iain Bordman Dulwich Paragon CC Vet 01.54.37 03.54.27 04.07.45 +13.18 

6 45 Huck Garip Thanet RC Vet 01.52.18 03.54.37   

7 50 Nick Wilson Rye & District Wheelers CC Vet 01.52.51 03.55.21 03.47.55 -07.26 

8 11   Thomas  Pfeiffer Dulwich Paragon CC Vet  03.57.16   

9 10 Steven Smith Medway VeloClub Vet 01.49.30 03.57.48   

10 65 Simon Henderson Thanet RC Vet 01.55.00 03.57.54 03.57.40 -00.14 

11 31 Shaun Williams Abellio - SFA Racing Team Vet 01.59.58 04.11.27 04.05.31 -05.56 

12 61 Martin Brown 7 Oaks Tri Vet 02.03.20 04.11.44 04.04.40 -07.04 

13 16 Kieran Fitzpatrick Southborough & Dist. Whs Sen 02.04.08 04.13.57 04.14.47 +00.50 

14 72 RIck Perkins Thanet RC Vet 02.03.27 04.15.04 04.14.33 -00.31 

15 36 Mark Brooks Trisport Epping Vet 02.05.13 04.15.08 04.10.32 -04.36 

16 27 Duncan Coulter Rapha Cycling Club Sen 02.06.19 04.16.36   

17 12    John Glaysher ...a3crg Sen 02.05.31 04.16.54   

18 46 Andy Wickham North Bucks RC Vet 02.05.49 04.17.10   

19 68 Michelle Lee Bicester Millennium CC FVet 02.06.44 04.18.03   

20 69   David Hampton Ashford Wheelers Vet 02.05.02 04.18.57 04.24.55 +05.58 

21 66 Lyndon Thompson New Forest CC Vet 02.04.07 04.19.17   

22 48 Allan Thurston 7 Oaks Tri Vet 02.06.19 04.21.12   

23 13 David Geenwood Rye & District Wheelers CC Vet 02.08.07 04.22.59 04.44.37 +21.38 

24 33 Rob Grunfield GS Avanti Vet 02.06.08 04.23.33   

25 73 Andy Robinson Ashford Wheelers Vet 02.06.51 04.24.21 04.32.57 +08.36 

26 67 Colin Woollard Ashford Wheelers Vet 02.04.31 04.25.03 04.22.39 -02.24 

27 22 Michael Newman Ashford Wheelers Vet 02.08.27 04.28.46   

28 23 Phillip Knell Ashford Road CC Sen 02.10.15 04.30.35 04.42.00 +11.25 

29 47 Samuel Crossley Dulwich Paragon CC Sen 02.10.56 04.31.07 04.27.20 -03.47 

30 58 Sally Mortlelman 7 Oaks Tri FVet 02.30.01 04.33.31   

31 18 Ian Forrest 4 T+ Velo Club Vet 02.11.22 04.36.16   

32 17 Gary Martin Westerley Cycling Club Vet 02.18.20 04.36.37 04.31.56 -04.41 

33 59 Glen Karpeta 7 Oaks Tri Vet 02.14.18 04.37.05   

34 14 George Strong 7 Oaks Tri Sen 02.17.38 04.39.00   

35 63 Jill Cliff GS Invicta - Eye Level Optical- Herbert 
Cycles 

FVet 02.14.55 04.42.07 04.34.57 -07.10 

36 37 Mark Amon Rye & District Wheelers CC Vet 02.12.57 04.44.22   

37 54 Jane Wiley 7 Oaks Tri FVet  04.46.27   

38 38 Richard Claxton VC Elan - Harry Perry Cycles Vet 02.17.38 04.48.59 04.50.56 +01.57 

39 24 Valerie Place 7 Oaks Tri FVet 02.19.52 04.49.49   

40 43 Tania Tucker Tyneside Vagabonds CC FVet 02.23.17 05.00.21 04.55.18 -05.03 

41 8 Glenda Goscomb 7 Oaks Tri FVet 02.28.07 05.06.08 04.57.00 -09.08 

42 44 David Lobley 7 Oaks Tri Vet 02.27.39 05.06.39   

 5 Lez Young Lincoln Wheelers VTrk 02.24.49 05.11.22 05.33.25 +22.03 

43 29 Louise Strong 7 Oaks Tri Fem 02.35.01 05.19.40   

44 39 Georgie Butler 7 Oaks Tri Fem 02.33.40 05.21.57   

45 9 David Steel Hereford & Dist Whs CC Vet 02.40.24 05.26.11 05.30.45 +04.34 



 

 
 

 

46 49 Alec Mayes Ashford Wheelers Vet 02.36.07 05.27.03 05.27.25 +00.22 

 3 Andrew Nye Ashford Wheelers Vtrk 02.57.520 06.14.25 06.12.56 -01.29 

 2 Ian Mackenzie Southend Wheelers Vtrk 02.59.10 06.18.53 06.01.56 -16.57 

 19 Francesca Wright Clapham Chasers FVet  Apology 05.12.03  

 21 Mark Whittaker GS Invicta - Eye Level Optical- Herbert 
Cycles 

Vet  Apology 04.04.30  

 30 Peter Pav Bryan Direct Power Cycling Team Sen  Apology 03.54.07  

 41 Edward Renwick Oxford City RC Sen  Apology 04.05.16  

 55 Carl Ferri Dulwich Paragon CC Vet  Apology   

 56 Damen Foord Direct Power Cycling Team Sen  Apology   

 1 John Bosley Abellio SFA RT Vet 
Tand 

01.29.05 DNF 04.29.33  

 1 Kate Bosley Abellio SFA RT Vet 
Tand 

01.29.05 DNF 04.29.33  

 4 Mark Vowells CC Bexley VTrk 02.26.00 DNF 05.30.00  

 15 Neil Harrigan Gravesend CC Vet 01.57.10 DNF 04.01.53  

 20 David Emery Dulwich Paragon CC Vet  DNF   

 25 Richard Birtwhistle Sydenham Whs Vet 01.57.18 DNF 04.01.43  

 28 Tony Day Bigfoot CC Vet 02.07.54 DNF 04.51.57  

 32 Martin Foord Abellio - SFA Racing Team Vet 02.00.00 DNF 04.18.51  

 34 Claire Edwards 7 Oaks Tri Fem  DNF   

 40 Neil Lauder PMR @ Toachim House Sen  DNF 03.53.01  

 42 James Donaldson Adalta Cycling Club Sen 02.03.27 DNF   

 52 Steve Gooch Rye & District Wheelers CC Vet  DNF   

 62 Dan Avery Serpentine Running Club Sen 02.07.09 DNF   

 64 Jeremy Benson VC Elan - Harry Perry Cycles Sen 02.11.02 DNF   

 26 Alan Spurden Army Cycling Union Vet  DNS 04.10.00  

 53 Jonathan Molton Hastings & St. Leonards CC Vet  DNS   

 57 Helen Bennett AVSOMPOL Cycling Club Fem  DNS   

 74 Jeremy Saynor PMR @ Toachim House Vet  DNS 04.38.54  
 
 
 

Vets Results 
(KV Member of VTTA Kent Group and eligible for Kent Group Championship) 

 

 Pos No Name    Club    Cat    100 Time    Vet Std  +/- Std 

1 60 Andrew Meilak VeloRefined.com Aerosmiths 
 

Vet 03.39.19 04.56.36 +77.17 

2 50 Nick Wilson Rye & District Wheelers CC 
 

Vet 03.55.21   05.00.57 +65.36 

3 65 Simon Henderson Thanet RC Vet 03.57.54 05.00.57 +63.03 

4 10 Steven Smith Medway Velo Club Vet 03.57.48 04.47.07 +59.19 

5 45 Huck Garip Thanet RC Vet 03.54.37 04.51.31 +56.54 

6 11 Thomas  Pfeiffer Dulwich Paragon CC    Vet 03.57.16 04.52.32 +55.16 

7 71 Iain Bordman Dulwich Paragon CC 
 

Vet 03.54.27 04.49.26 +54.59 

8 63 Jill Cliff GS Invicta - Eye Level Optical- 
Herbert Cycles 

 

FVet 04.22.07 05.16.58 +54.51 

9 61 Martin Brown 7 Oaks Tri Vet 04.11.44 05.03.21 +51.37 

10 38 Richard Claxton VC Elan - Harry Perry Cycles 

 
Vet 04.48.59 05.38.21 +49.22 

11 58 Sally Mortlelman 7 Oaks Tri FVet 04.33.31   05.21.29 +48.58 

12 31 Shaun Williams Abellio - SFA Racing Team 

 
Vet 04.11.27 

 
04.58.43 +47.16 

13 73 Andy Robinson Ashford Wheelers Vet 04.24.21 05.05.57 +41.36 

14 72 RIck Perkins Thanet RC Vet 04.15.04 04.56.36 +41.32 

15 24 Valerie Place 7 Oaks Tri FVet 04.49.49 05.27.45 +37.56 

16 13 David Geenwood Rye & District Wheelers CC Vet 04.22.59 04.58.43 +35.44 



 

 
 

 

17 69 David Hampton Ashford Wheelers Vet 04.18.57 04.54.33 +35.36 

18 46 Andy Wickham North Bucks RC 
 

Vet 04.17.10 04.52.32 +35.22 

19 36 Mark Brooks Trisport Epping 

 
Vet 04.15.08 04.50.29 +35.21 

20 66 Lyndon Thompson New Forest CC 
 

Vet 04.19.17 04.54.33 +35.16 

21 67 Colin Woollard Ashford Wheelers Vet 04.25.03 04.57.39 +32.36 

22 22 Michael Newman Ashford Wheelers Vet 04.28.46 05.00.57 +32.11 

23 17  Gary Martin Westerley Cycling Club Vet 04.36.37 05.05.57 +29.20 

24 48 Allan Thurston 7 Oaks Tri Vet 04.21.12 04.48.22 +27.10 

25 8 Glenda Goscomb 7 Oaks Tri FVet 05.06.08 05.30.37 +24.29 

26 59 Glen Karpeta 7 Oaks Tri Vet 04.37.05 05.00.57 +23.52 

27 37 Mark Amon Rye & District Wheelers CC 

 
Vet 04.44.22 04.58.43 +14.21 

28 18 Ian Forrest 44 T+ Velo Club Vet 04.36.18 04.49.26 +13.08 

29 43 Tania Tucker Tyneside Vagabonds CC FVet 05.00.21 05.11.17 +10.56 

30 49 Alec Mayes Ashford Wheelers Vet 05.27.03 05.32.03 +05.00 

31 9 David Steel Hereford & Dist Whs CC Vet 05.26.11 05.29.13 +03.02 

32 44 David Lobley 7 Oaks Tri Vet 05.06.39 04.58.43 -07.56 

 

Tricycle Association Results 

Full result: 

No  Name                      Club                            Time             Hcp             Hcp Time 

1    Lez Young                Lincoln Wheelers      05-11-22       05-00          05-06-25 

2    Andrew Nye            Ashford Wheelers      06.14.25        55.00          05.19.25 

3    Ian Mackenzie        Southend Wheelers     06-18-53       55-00           05-23-53 

Tricycle Association Awards: 

1st Fastest:      Lez Young     Lincoln Wheelers    05-11-22 

1st Handicap: Lez Young     Lincoln Wheelers    (5-00) 5-06-25 

 

Race Organisers Comments 
Probably the most successful KCA 100 mile TT in a long time, ever even, with the Course Records broken both by 

the men and ladies (Chris Fennell of Thanet RC 03.34.49 and Michelle Lee of Bicester Millennium CC 04.18.03) 

plus a new the KCA Record set  by Chris.  

Furthermore a new KCA Team Record set by Thanet RC and no less than Ten male riders finished in under four 

hours and Five ladies in under five hours.  

The conditions were good, despite the usual breeze on the Camber section. Not that it seemed to affect the fast 

guys who probably had the windiest conditions later in the morning 

 

Acknowledgements and Thank You’s 
The Event Secretary would like thank all those who gave up their Sunday to support and ride the event and apologises for the 

delay in issuing the Result Sheet.  

 

Andy Branson of Ashford Wheelers for pushing off. 

 

John Clegg of VC Elan and Dave (Paul Mephams friend & Driver for the event) who were located at Ashford Road and the 

Junction with A2070-John afterwards assisted the Timekeeper 

 

Sam Bennett of 7 Oaks Tri who marshalled at Bridgefield R/About 

 

Mark Baker and Paul Fairman of Abellio RT along with the Mrs Day, wife of Tony Day of Bigfoot CC, who covered 

Cloverleaf R/About. 

 

Three members of CC Bexley (sorry no names) for marshalling at Kingsnorth 2 R/About. 



 

 
 

 

Danny Frost of Folkestone Velo for marshalling at the slip road to Cloverleaf R/About. 

 

Ian Ferrell of VC Deal and Alex Woolley and friend of Sheppey Velo who covered Brenzett R/About.  

 

Mark Ritchie of Thanet RC for marshalling at Brooklands R/About. 

 

Rose and Rodney Harrow of Rye & District Wheelers for marshalling at the East Guldeford Junction. 

 

Marcus Boret of Abellio RT for marshalling at the Lydd R/About 

 

Dave Kenning of Thanet RC for marshalling at the Lydd R/Turn Junction. 

 

Mick Claydon and Lesley Newman of Ashford Wheelers for marshalling at Hammonds Corner. 

 

Time Keeper 

Special thanks to Paul Mepham and his recorder John Clegg of VC Elan/Harry Perry Cycles.  

 

Others 

Mike Kirkness of Thanet RC who called me the evening before the event and offered to help. His assistance at the HQ enabled 

me to leave him “holding the fort” for 90 minutes whist I went off and collected signs from the early section of the course. 

 
Acknowledgements to Sponsored Clubs (as shown on entry forms) 

PMR@TOACHIM HOUSE 
VELOREFINED.COM AEROSMITHS 
ABELLIO-SFA RACING TEAM 
VC ELAN/ HARRY PERRY CYCLES 

  ...a3crg 
  GS Invicta - Eye Level Optical- Herbert Cycles 
  Direct Power Cycling Team 

   

    
REMAINING EVENTS 

 

Date Event Course Start Event Secretary 

8 July 

13 Aug 

10 Open 

Enfield 50 Open (plus 

tandems)   (INTERNET 

ENTRY) 

Q10/42 

Q50/1 

15.00 

06.30 

Chris Bax, 23 Garrard Avenue, Margate, Kent. CT9 5PY 01843 223146 

 

Le Luong, 75 Oldstead RoadBromley, Kent. BR1 5RN. 07500 737473 

10 Sep 25 Association Q25/10 07.30 Andrew McCall,  54 Royal Esplanade, Margate, KENT. CT9 5ET    

                                                                                                01843 832903 

     

Other qualifying BAR Events for Kent Cycling Association Best All Rounder Competitions. 

 

East Sussex CA 100 on 13 August G100/861 ,  Catford CC 25 on 28 August Q25/12  

 

Following the cancellation of the KCA 12 Hr and with the ECCA 12 Hr TT also taking place on the 13
th
 August a 

performance in any of the remaining 12 Hour events will qualify for KCA competitions. It will be YOUR 

responsibility to notify the KCA time trial secretary, Peter Hayes, that you have completed a 12 Hour this 

year and send him a result sheet of the event with your name highlighted. 

 
  


